PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7184472

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIDGELUX, INC.	02/15/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BX LED, LLC
Street Address:	17330 PRESTON ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 200D
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75252

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6869812
Patent Number:	8502239
Patent Number:	9006765
Patent Number:	8203260
Patent Number:	8773337
Patent Number:	7883226
Patent Number:	7868340
Patent Number:	10263163
Patent Number:	7901109
Patent Number:	8080827
Patent Number:	8084283
Patent Number:	8143769
Patent Number:	8567988
Patent Number:	8371718
Patent Number:	8092051
Patent Number:	8256929
Patent Number:	7982409
Patent Number:	9472593
Patent Number:	9634062

PATENT REEL: 059048 FRAME: 0101

507137630

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9913333
Patent Number:	10334674
Patent Number:	10966300
Patent Number:	7973465
Patent Number:	8888318
Patent Number:	8998433
Application Number:	14631755
Application Number:	16383564
Application Number:	17206047

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)314-0900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9723314602

Email: hni@nilawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: HAO NI

Address Line 1: 8140 WALNUT HILL LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75231

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HAO NI
SIGNATURE:	/Hao Ni/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment for Recording#page1.tif source=Assignment for Recording#page2.tif source=Assignment for Recording#page3.tif source=Assignment for Recording#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059048 FRAME: 0102

EXHIBIT II: FORM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into this 15 th day of February, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Bridgelux, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of California located at 46410 Fremont Boulevard, Fremont, California, 94538 ("Assignor") and BX LED, LLC, a Texas company organized under the laws of Texas, having offices at 17330 Preston Rd, Suite 200D, Dallas, Texas 75252 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are also referred to in this Agreement each as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions (the "Inventions") as described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent application as listed on Schedule A (United States patent properties) and Schedule B (foreign patent properties) hereto (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed by a Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated <u>December 29, 2021</u>, by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

I. ASSIGNMENT

1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to the Inventions and the Patents, and all the rights and privileges under any letters patent that may be granted under any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions therefor and thereon and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions and Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the Inventions and the Patents under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyrights and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions or Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, copyrights and

> PATENT REEL: 059048 FRAME: 0103

designs which may be granted for said Invention and/or Patent in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, it successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining patents for the Inventions in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 6. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Family	Document No.
1	US6869812B1
:	US8502239B2
	US9006765B2
	US20150270444A1
2	US8203260B2
	US8773337B2
3	US7883226B2
4	US7868340B2
	US10263163B2
	US20190237640A1
5	US7901109B2
6	US8080827B2
	US8084283B2
7	US8143769B2
8	US8567988B2
	US8371718B2
	US8092051B2
	US8256929B2
9	US7982409B2
	US9472593B2
	US9634062B2
	US9913333B2
	US10334674B2
	US10966300B2
<u> </u>	US20210280758A1
10	US7973465B2
11.	US8888318B2
12	US8998433B2

PATENT REEL: 059048 FRAME: 0105

SCHEDULE B

FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Family	Document No.
1	DE202004021348.6
	CA2521881
	HK1092281
	TWI285966
2	TWI441551
	CN101657876B
4	CN101911300B
5	TW 1573957
8	EP2342760A1
:	JP 2015-254158
	SG 169818
	DE 202009018941 U1
	DE 202009018965 U1
	RU 2521219
	MY-153305-A
9	EP2401775B1
	CN105428385B
	JP5877868B2
10	TW I 599075

PATENT REEL: 059048 FRAME: 0106

RECORDED: 02/18/2022